Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Fulton" beginning on page 78 and "Index to Fulton's Financial
Statements" beginning on page F-1.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not indicate the financial
results of the combined company had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented. Furthermore, the
information does not include the impact of possible revenue enhancements, expense efficiencies, asset dispositions and share
repurchases, among other factors. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
combined financial information, the allocation of the purchase price reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined financial
information is subject to adjustment and will vary from the actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded upon completion of
the merger based upon changes in the balance sheet including fair value estimates.

60

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP /PA/ - Form S-4/A

82

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheets As of December 31, 2005
(In Thousands)

Franklin Fulton
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 19,706 $ 4,226 $ (11,465) (1) $ 12,467
Fed funds sold 4,000 7,850 � 11,850
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks 1,032 665 � 1,697

Total cash and cash equivalents 24,738 12,741 (11,465) 26,014
Investment securities available for sale 164,060 34,792 � 198,852
Restricted stock 3,184 988 � 4,172
Loans held for sale 1,328 � � 1,328
Loans 397,190 79,780 173 (2),(3) 477,143
Allowance for loan losses (5,402) (1,354) 121 (3) (6,635)

Net Loans 391,788 78,426 294 470,508
Premises and equipment, net 8,897 3,509 1,000 (4) 13,406
Bank owned life insurance 11,249 5,610 � 16,859
Identifiable intangible asset 1,554 (6) 1,554
Goodwill 7,654 (14) 7,654
Other assets 16,113 3,065 (206) (5) 18,972

Total assets $ 621,357 $ 139,131 $ (1,169) $ 759,319

Liabilities
Deposits
Demand (noninterest-bearing) $ 77,354 $ 18,365 $ � $ 95,719
Savings and interest checking 254,722 33,437 � 288,159
Time 124,723 55,684 (715) (7) 179,692

Total Deposits 456,799 107,486 (715) 563,570
�

Securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 52,069 � � 52,069
Short term borrowings 4,000 � � 4,000
Long term debt 48,546 15,000 702 (8) 64,248
Other liabilities 4,273 1,743 1,303 (9),(10),(11) 7,319

Total liabilities 565,687 124,229 1,290 691,206

Shareholders' equity
Common stock 3,806 309 493 (12) 4,608

(309) (13) (309)
Additional paid-in capital 19,907 2,051 11,950 (12) 33,908

(2,051) (13) (2,051)
Retained earnings 38,638 12,938 (12,938) (13) 38,638
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) 801 (307) 307 (13) 801
Treasury stock (7,482) (89) 89 (13) (7,482)

Total shareholders' equity 55,670 14,902 (2,459) 68,113

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP /PA/ - Form S-4/A

83

Franklin Fulton
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 621,357 $ 139,131 $ (1,169) $ 759,319

The notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information are an integral part of these statements.

61

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP /PA/ - Form S-4/A

84

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005
(In Thousands, except share data)

Franklin Fulton
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income
Loans $ 23,123 $ 5,739 $ (59) (2) $ 28,803
Interest and dividends on investments 6,314 1,131 155 (15) 7,600
Federal funds sold 256 254 � 510
Deposits and other obligations of other banks 18 � � 18

Total interest income 29,711 7,124 96 36,931

Interest expense
Deposits 7,671 1,999 238 (7) 9,908
Short term borrowings 1,636 � � 1,636
Long term debt 2,866 901 (155) (8) 3,612

Total interest expense 12,173 2,900 83 15,156

Net interest income 17,538 4,224 13 21,775
Provision for loan losses 426 317 � 743

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 17,112 3,907 13 21,032

Noninterest income
Investment and trust services fees 2,876 3 � 2,879
Service charges and fees 3,224 347 � 3,571
Mortgage banking activities 581 � � 581
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance 460 225 � 685
Equity method investments (482) � � (482)
Other 112 38 � 150
Securities gains, net 224 � � 224

Total noninterest income 6,995 613 � 7,608

Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 8,806 1,968 � 10,774
Net occupancy, furniture and equipment expense 1,889 837 67 (4) 2,793
Advertising 916 50 � 966
Legal and professional fees 849 850 � 1,699
Data processing 1,034 312 � 1,346
Other 3,564 1,150 229 (6) 4,943

Total noninterest expense 17,058 5,167 296 22,521

Income (loss) before Federal income taxes 7,049 (647) (282) 6,119

Federal income tax expense (benefit) 937 (359) (96) 482

Net income (loss) $ 6,112 $ (288) $ (187) $ 5,637

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP /PA/ - Form S-4/A

85

Franklin Fulton
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 1.82 $ (0.58) $ 1.46
Diluted $ 1.81 $ � $ 1.67

Weighted average shares outstanding 3,366 493 � 3,859
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 3,373 � � 3,373

The notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information are an integral part of these statements.

62

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP /PA/ - Form S-4/A

86

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information

Note 1�Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma combined financial information relating to the merger is presented as of and for the year ended December 31,
2005. Franklin and Fulton are in the process of analyzing and reviewing their accounting and financial reporting policies and procedures and, as